1©2018 Integrated Device Technology, Inc. April 12, 2018
Description
The 9ZML1233E / 9ZML1253E are second generation enhanced
performance DB1200ZL derivatives. The parts are pin-compatible
upgrades to the 9ZML1232B, while offering much improved phase
jitter performance. A fixed external feedback maintains low drift for
critical QPI/UPI applications, while each input channel has software
adjustable input-to-output delay to ease transport delay

is the most current data available.
Ordering Information
“LF” designates PB-free configuration, RoHS compliant.
“E” is the device revision designator (will not correlate with the datasheet revision).
Marking Diagrams
Byte 9 Name Control Function Type 0 1 Default
Bit 7 Reserved 0
Bit 6 Reserved 0
Bit 5 Reserved 0
Bit 4 Reserved 0
Bit 3 Reserved 0
Bit 2 I2O_FB_BSkew2
Channel B Output delay programming
(early)
RW Binary value of number of VCO periods
that outputs will be earlier than input.
Default is 0.
0
Bit 1 I2O_FB_BSkew1 RW 0
Bit 0 I2O_FB_BSkew0 RW 0
Orderable Part Number Package Carrier Type Temperature
9ZML1233EKILF 10 x 10 mm, 0.5mm pitch 72-VFQFPN Tray -40° to +85°C
9ZML1233EKILFT 10 x 10 mm, 0.5mm pitch 72-VFQFPN Tape and Reel -40° to +85°C
9ZML1253EKILF 10 x 10 mm, 0.5mm pitch 72-VFQFPN Tray -40° to +85°C
9ZML1253EKILFT 10 x 10 mm, 0.5mm pitch 72-VFQFPN Tape and Reel -40° to +85°C
1. “L” denotes RoHS compliant package.
2. “LOT” denotes the lot number.
3. “COO” denotes country of origin.
4. “YYWW” denotes the last two digits of the year and week the part